substantial holders on completion of the Offer.

1.6 Top-up Placement

The Company also reserves the right to undertake a placement of up to
200,000,000 Shares to professional and sophisticated investors at the same price
as the Offer (being $0.01 per Share) to raise up to an additional $2,000,000 (Top-
up Placement). Where the number of Shares applied for under the Top-up
Placement exceeds the Company’s available placement capacity, Shareholder
approval will be sought for the issue of the number of Shares which is in excess of
the available placement capacity.

1.7 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.6, Shareholders should
note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to be
diluted by approximately 67.74% (as compared to their holdings and number of
Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus) assuming the Full Subscription is
raised.

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the
holdings of Shareholders:

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date1

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up % post Offer2

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 2.10% 21,000,000 10,000,000 0.68%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.05% 10,500,000 5,000,000 0.34%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.31% 3,150,000 1,500,000 0.10%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.08% 840,000 400,000 0.03%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 105,000 50,000 0.00%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 477,209,670 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and
assumes no Shares are issued including on exercise or conversion of other Securities on
issue prior to the Record Date.

4749-05/2954535_2  4

2. This is based on a share capital of 1,479,349,977 Shares following completion of the Offer
and assumes no Shares are issued including on exercise or conversion of other Securities
on issue prior to the Record Date.

4749-05/2954535_2  5

2. DETAILS OF THE OFFER

2.1 The Offer

The Offer is being made as a pro-rata renounceable entitlement offer of twenty-
one (21) Shares for every ten (10) Shares held by Shareholders registered at the
Record Date at an issue price of $0.01 per Share.  Fractional entitlements will be
rounded up to the nearest whole number.

Based on the capital structure of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus,
(and assuming no Shares are issued prior to the Record Date including on exercise
or conversion of Securities on issue) approximately 1,002,140,307 Shares may be
issued under the Offer to raise up to approximately $10,021,403.

[…]

sheet at 31 March 2022 and the unaudited pro-forma balance sheet as at 31
March 2022 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting
policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its
financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming both the Minimum
Subscription and the Full Subscription under the Offer are raised, no Options or
convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date and including
expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

Notes

Reviewed

31-Dec-21

Unaudited

31-Mar-22

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Min.  $8m)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

 (Full $10m)

Pro Forma

31/03/2022
(Min.  $8m)

Pro Forma

31/03/2022
(Full $10m)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash & Cash
Equivalents

 486,481 86,161 4,842,452 4,842,452 4,928,613 4,928,613

Trade and
other
receivables

 1,475,215 1,277,486 - - 1,277,486 1,277,486

Prepayments  438,199 361,914 - - 361,914 361,914

Inventory  - - - - - -

Total Current
Assets

 2,399,895 1,725,561 4,842,452 4,842,452 6,568,013 6,568,013

Non-Current
Assets

Property, Plant
& Equipment

 25,606,965 28,549,805 - - 28,549,805 28,549,805

Right-of-use
Asset

 1,874,692 1,623,543 - - 1,623,543 1,623,543

Other
noncurrent
assets

 3,906,500 3,906,500 - - 3,906,500 3,906,500

Investment in
Joint Venture

 339,208 312,718 - - 312,718 312,718

Total Non-
Current Assets

 31,727,365 34,392,566 - - 34,392,566 34,392,566

Total Assets  34,127,260 36,118,127 4,842,452 4,842,452 40,960,579 40,960,579

Liabilities

Current
Liabilities

Trade and
other Creditors 1 3,447,153 6,292,151 (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 4,792,151 4,792,151

Borrowings 2 2,605,836 10,848,062 - (1,921,403) 10,848,062 8,926,659

Lease liabilities  972,736 972,736 - - 972,736 972,736

Provisions  144,223 151,631 - - 151,631 151,631

4749-05/2954535_2  16

Notes

Reviewed

31-Dec-21

Unaudited

31-Mar-22

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Min.  $8m)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

 (Full $10m)

Pro Forma

31/03/2022
(Min.  $8m)

Pro Forma

31/03/2022
(Full $10m)

Total Current
Liabilities

 7,169,948 18,264,580 (1,500,000) (3,421,403) 16,764,580 14,843,177

Non-Current
Liabilities

Borrowings 3 9,450,221 1,573,637 (1,057,548) (1,057,548) 516,089 516,089

Lease liabilities  8,105,666 7,949,962 - - 7,949,962 7,949,962

Other liabilities  39,000 19,500 - - 19,500 19,500

Total Non-
Current
Liabilities

 17,594,887 9,543,099 (1,057,548) (1,057,548) 8,485,551 8,485,551

Total Liabilities  24,764,835 27,807,679 (2,557,548) (4,478,951) 25,250,131 23,328,728

NET ASSETS  9,362,425 8,310,448 7,400,000 9,321,403 15,710,448 17,631,851

Shareholders'
Equity

Issued Capital 4 46,513,006 46,513,006 8,000,000 10,021,403 54,513,006 56,534,409

Share based
payment
reserve

 1,236,301 1,236,301 - - 1,236,301 1,236,301

Accumulated
Losses

 (38,386,882) (33,268,593) - - (33,268,593) (33,268,593)

Current Net
Income / (Loss) 5 - (6,170,266) (600,000) (700,000) (6,770,266) (6,870,266)

Total
Shareholders'
Equity

 9,362,425 8,310,448 7,400,000 9,321,403 15,710,448 17,631,851

Notes:

1. An amount of $4,266,424 is owed to SBANG Australia Pty Ltd (for the Gingin construction
contract). Upon successful completion of the Offer, a payment of $1,500,000 will be made
from the proceeds of the Offer.

2. Under the Maximum Subscription of $10,021,403, the Company proposes to repay
$1,921,403 of the Remagen Loan.

3. M8 Holdings Ltd (M8H): The Company has entered into a loan agreement with M8H for an